
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 14th January, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
J Heselwood
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 10 DECEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 December 2015

3 - 10

7  Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATIONS 15/05445/FU & 15/05446/FU - 
FORMER SITE OF 183 HAIGH MOOR ROAD, 
TINGLEY, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a retrospective 
application for detached house and realignment of 
plot boundary and an application for a detached 
garage and realignment of plot boundary.

11 - 
24

8  Horsforth APPLICATION 15/05230/FU - LAND ADJACENT 
TO FLOWER COURT, BURLEY LANE, 
HORSFORTH

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a residential development of 11 older persons flats.

25 - 
38

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Horsforth APPLICATION 15/05231/FU - LAND ADJACENT 
TO FLOWER COURT, BURLEY LANE, 
HORSFORTH

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
two semi-detached houses.

39 - 
50

10 Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION 15/06698/FU - 5 PRINCE HENRY 
ROAD, OTLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of an existing bungalow and 
construction of two detached dwellings.

51 - 
60

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording shou
[...]
 183 Haigh Moor Road)

Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m. approximately

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 09.20 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.15 am

To:

Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West)
Plus appropriate Ward Members and
Parish/Town Councils

Page 1



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 

Yours sincerely

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, J Heselwood, 
S McKenna, E Nash and R Wood

71 Late Items 

Members received an additional paper with relation to Agenda Item 7 – 
Appliction 15/05904/FU – Former White Bear, Dewsbury Road, Tingley which 
included representations from a local Ward Councillor.

72 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Smart and C 
Towler.

Councilor S McKenna was in attendance as a substitute.

73 Minutes - 19 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

74 Application 15/05904/FU - Former White Bear, Dewsbury Road, Tingley, 
WF3 1JX 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of a public house and erection of two storey restaurant with drive 
through and associated car parking and landscaping.

Members attended a site visit prior to the hearing and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to during the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was located at Tingley roundabout close to the junctions of 
Dewsbury Road and Bradford Road.

 There had been a history of similar applications at the site that had 
been refused.

 There was an ongoing appeal from the applicant regarding a previously 
refused application.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

 The proposal was for a mixed class use of A3 restaurant/café and A5 
takeaway/drive through.

 There would be an agreement with the applicant for payment for 
improvements to bus stops.

 The site was brownfield and was largely surrounded by residential 
properties.

 The building on site had previously been used as a pub/restaurant and 
was now vacant and in a poor state of repair.

 Proximity to residential properties was shown.
 Protected trees on the site would be retained.
 Access arrangements to the site were shown including pedestrian 

access.  The site was a main pedestrian access for students at 
Woodkirk Academy.

 Members were shown a previous application that was dismissed on 
appeal.  The Inspector had not considered that the principle of the 
development was the main issue but the harm to residential amenity.  
The applicant had sought to address this concern through revised 
applications.

 Access to the site could be obtained from both Bradford Road and 
Dewsbury Road with exit only on to Dewsbury Road.  These would 
both require visibility improvement works.

 There would be 40 parking spaces on site with spaces for 12 bicycles.
 The floor space would be half that of the existing building.
 There had been 317 letters of objection and 4 letters of support.  

Objections focussed on highway safety, harm to residential amenity, 
litter and there was also a land ownership issue.  Objections had also 
been received from local Ward and Town Councillors.

 Members were informed that the site could still be used for use as a 
public house or supermarket for 24 hours a day without further 
permission.

 Following amendments to earlier applications which included moving 
the location within the site for the new building, the inclusion of acoustic 
fencing and reduced hours of operation on a weekend it was felt that 
these would have a reduced impact on amenity and the application 
was recommended for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 This was the wrong location for this kind of operation.  There had been 
thousands of complaints regarding this and similar applications due to 
the impact it would have on local residents.

 Car parking at the site was inadequate.
 Hundreds of children accessed the site on the way to and from school.
 The local authority had responsibility for public health and could refuse 

the application on these grounds.
 There had been no consultation between the applicant and the local 

community.
 The area was a traffic accident blackspot.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

 Approval would breach guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) which stated applications of this kind should be 
sited in town or city centres.

 Capitol Park which was nearby would be a more suitable location.

A representative of Woodkirk Academy addressed the Panel with objections 
to the application.  These included the following:

 The academy had a responsibility to protect the health and wellbeing of 
their students and promoted healthy diets as part of tackling childhood 
obesity.  

 Fast food had an effect on children’s behaviour, concentration and 
mood which could have an adverse effect on health and educational 
attainment.

 Risk of anti-social behaviour – both harmful to students and risk of their 
involvement.

 Additional traffic would also increase the risk on what was already a 
dangerous road to cross.

In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:

 It was felt that the objections were material planning issues and the 
lack of sequential testing was also raised as it was not felt that this had 
been carried out on all suitable and immediate areas.

 There had been in excess of 6,000 objections to this application and 
others that had been submitted for the site.

 There had been inconsistencies across the various documentation with 
regards to issues such as car parking and opening hours.  This had 
made it difficult for members of the public to understand.

 There was no benefit to children with regards to health, education and 
road safety.

 The operation of the public house at the site did not have an impact on 
nearby residents.

 Although the academy could not control children’s eating habits out of 
school, there was a community responsibility to deal with anti-social 
behaviour that took place out of school.

 Students were not allowed off the school site during school opening 
hours and exit gates would be staffed to prevent this.

 Local residents would prefer to see this site re-used as a public house 
or a supermarket.  There had also been discussion with the local CCG 
regarding the use of the site for a health hub.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 Benefits of the proposals, should they be approved, included 
investment in the local economy and the creation of up to 65 jobs for 
local people.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

 There had been substantial revisions to the plans following a lost 
appeal and these had now received the support of Council officers.  
The applicant was aware of residents’ concerns and had sought to 
address these through revisions to the proposals.  Revisions included 
moving the site of the building, no windows at the rear of the building to 
prevent overlooking and the provision of acoustic fencing.

 The applicant prided themselves on being a good neighbour and 
carried out litter patrols clearing all rubbish with patrols taking place 3 
times a day.

 In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:
o Noise consultants had been engaged and were satisfied with the 

proposals.
o Sequential testing had been completed for the area.
o There had been some community consultation during earlier 

applications.  The applicant was aware of community concerns 
to the proposals.

o With regard to the disputed strip of land, this could only be 
resolved should the application be granted.

In response to questions and comments from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 There would be improvements to access and egress from the site.  The 
Bradford Road access would be for incoming traffic only.  The fallback 
position was that the current access arrangements may remain should 
the site be re-used for something else.

 There was no policy to determine the minimum distance that a hot food 
takeaway or fast food restaurant should be from a school.

 Tingley roundabout was the third worst accident blackspot across the 
city.  It was not felt that these proposals would worsen this.  Large 
gyratory roundabouts were common accident blackspots due to high 
volumes of traffic.

 The Bradford Road access to the site would be sufficient for a 7.5 
tonne rigid vehicle in accordance with design standards.

 Parking at the site was felt to be sufficient and generous in comparison 
to other similar sites.

 Concern that customers would use residential areas for parking rather 
than circumnavigate Tingley Roundabout to come back down 
Dewsbury Road.

 Concern regarding the traffic and that the proposal was unsuitable for 
this site.  When the previous pub/restaurant had first used the site 
there was much less traffic.

 The application had attracted opposition from schools, residents, Ward 
Councillors and the local MP.  The Council had a responsibility for 
public health and childhood obesity was a significant problem.  There 
was not enough parking at the site and there were road safety issues 
f
[...]
 the proximity of Woodkirk Academy.

All of the above to be discussed with the Chair prior to the decision being 
issued.

75 Application 15/03540/RM - Nethertown Livery Stables, Old Lane, 
Drighlington, BD11 1LU 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for 23 dwelling houses with landscaping and laying out of access 
roads and sewers at Nethertown Farm, Old Lane, Drighlington.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Outline planning was approved for the site in March 2015.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

 The site was currently occupied by a farm and had a number of 
authorised and unauthorised buildings.  

 The application was for 23 dwellings with an area of land set to one 
side as greenspace.

 The proposed dwellings equated to less than the maximum volume and 
height of what was approved at the outline application.

 There would be 15% affordable housing contribution which would 
equate to 3 dwellings.

 Each dwelling would have a different design with a mix of farmyard and 
courtyard styles to reflect the history of the site.  This would also 
include bungalows.

 There would be off site highways works.
 The dwellings would be a mix of stone and brick.  Materials would be 

conditioned.  There would be a dry stone wall effect to the frontage.
 The application was recommended for approval.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with concerns regarding the 
application.  These included the following:

 The outline application was based on 19 dwellings.. this application 
had an increase in floor space and volume.

 The outline application had planning benefit calculated via a Section 
106 agreement prior to the introduction of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy.  It was requested that the application be deferred so a 
recalculation could be made.

 In response to questions from Members the following was discussed:
o The outline application was agreed so the site would be 

improved and unauthorised buildings be removed.  This 
application did not reflect what was agreed at the outline 
application. 

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following issues 
were highlighted:

 Although the site was greenbelt, development was permitted providing 
there was no further impact on openness as the land had previously 
been developed.

 The proposals did not exceed the volume or height of the buildings that 
was agreed at the outline application.

 Although there were more dwellings they were generally of a smaller 
size and the layout was very close to the indicative layout of the outline 
application.

 In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed:
o Affordable housing had been located where it had on the site in 

order to make it more affordable.  These properties would likely 
be discount for sale properties.

Further to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016

 All properties would have at least two parking spaces with the 
exception of the middle property on the block of three affordable 
housing units.

 There was a preference for all affordable housing to be social rented.
 Further concern regarding the increase in dwellings following the 

outline application and the impact on openness.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle with the decision 
deferred to the Chief Planning Officer for further negotiations to enlarge 
windows on two side gables of properties facing onto greenspace.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL (SOUTH & WEST)  
 
Date: 14th January 2016 
 
Subject:  
 
APPLICATION 15/05445/FU: RETRO
[...]
er of the area by virtue of its harm to the 
setting of the neighbouring Grade II listed building at 183B Haigh Moor Road, and 
cluster of non-designated historical buildings in the vicinity. The development also 
fails to achieve appropriate space about the building and appropriate separation 
distances to neighbouring buildings. The negatives of the proposal significantly 
outweigh the positives of the scheme. 
15/05446/FU - Detached garage and realignment of plot boundary 
 In conclusion, given the limited garden space proposed, a significant chunk of which 
is to be taken up with the proposed detached garage, the detached garage is 
considered unacceptable and would provide insufficient private amenity space to 
serve the dwelling to the detriment of the amenity of future occupiers. 
 

10.2 Overall, the applications are considered unacceptable in planning terms and would 
be contrary to the aims of the relevant local and national planning policy and as 
such are recommended for refusal.  

 
Background Papers: 
Application files 15/05445/FU & 15/05446/FU 
 
 

Page 23



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/500

15/05445/FU
&

15/05446/FU 

Page 24



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer -  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 14th January 2016 
 
Subject: Application number 15/05230/FU – Erection of a block of 11 older persons 
flats at Flower Court, Burley Lane, Horsforth, Leeds  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds &Yorkshire Housing 
Association 

10 September 2015  15th January 2016 

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
APPROVE subject to the specified conditions  
 
1. Time limit on full permission 
2. Development in line with approved plans  
3. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be submitted 
4. Sample panel of stonework to be erected 
5. Samples of surfacing materials to be submitted 
6. Fenc
[...]
al Wards Affected:  
 
Otley & Yeadon  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Susie Watson 
 
Tel: 0113 2478000 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



19. Requirement to replace any failing trees/ hedges/ shrubs within 5 years of approval 
20. No hard surfacing of front gardens.  
21. No insertion of windows.  
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

 
1.1 This application is brought to Plans Panel in response to a request from Councillor 

Downes who objects to the application as he feels it is inappropriate to demolish a 
perfectly good detached house that is in character with the street scene to replace it 
with something out of character, inappropriate and cramped. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of an existing 

bungalow on the site of 5 Prince Henry Road, Otley and its replacement with 2 
detached dwellings.  The proposed new dwellings would be 2 storeys.  One would 
have 3 bedrooms and the other 4 bedrooms.  Parking for 3 cars would be available 
on the driveway to the side of each property.   One of the properties would be 
constructed of brick and the other stone and render.     

 
2.2 The application follows on from a previous application (14/04798/FU) which was 

refused under delegated powers in October 2014 for the following reasons: 
 

“The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed dwellings would have an 
adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the locality.  This would be 
due to the loss of an open area of garden land which contributes positively to the 
street scene and character of the area.  Additionally, the creation of a cramped new 
development and the loss of mature boundary treatment would result in further harm 
to the spacious character and visual amenity of the existing street scene.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies contrary to UDP Policies GP5, BD5, N12 
and N13 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review) 2006, Core Strat
[...]
ave been possible for on-street parking to be 
retained in front of the site as this was required to access parking spaces in the front 
garden areas.   

 
11  CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 To conclude, it is considered that the changes made to the proposals for the 

redevelopment of this site have overcome the previous reasons for refusal.  It is 
considered that this current scheme will be, given its scale and design, in keeping 
with the established character of the locality and will not be harmful to neighbouring 
living conditions or highway safety.  As such the proposal is considered to comply 
with the relevant development plan policies referred to in the planning policies 
section above and the application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions.   

 
Background Papers  
• Application files: 15/06698/FU & 14/04798/FU. 
• Certificate A signed by applicant.    

 
 
 

 
                                                         

Page 58



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1000

15/06698/FU

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 10 December 2015
	7 Applications 15/05445/FU & 15/05446/FU - Former site of 183 Haigh Moor Road, Tingley, Leeds
	15-05445-FU Former Site of 183 Haigh Moor Road, Tingley, Leeds.FINAL
	8.0  MAIN ISSUES:

	15-05445-FU and 15-05446-FU 

	8 Application 15/05230/FU - Land adjacent to Flower Court, Burley Lane, Horsforth
	15-03230fu - flowercourtflats
	15-05230-FU

	9 Application 15/05231/FU - Land adjacent to Flower Court, Burley Lane, Horsforth
	15-03231fu-flowercourthouses
	15-05231-FU

	10 Application 15/06698/FU - 5 Prince Henry Road, Otley
	15-06698-FU - 5 Prince Henry Road
	15-06698-FU




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
D Blackburn, A Castle, M Coulson, 
J Heselwood, E Nash, A Smart, C Towler 
and R Wood

76 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor R Wood declared an interest with regards to the applications for the 
applications for land adjacent to Flower Court, Burley Lane as he had 
previously been a Board Member of the Leeds and Yorkshire Housing 
Association.  He took no part in the discussion or voting on these items.

77 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan.

Councillor D Blackburn was in attendance as substitute.

78 Minutes - 10 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

79 Applications 15/05445/FU & 15/05446/FU - Former site of 183 Haigh Moor 
Road, Tingley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a retrospective application 
for a detached house and realignment of plot boundary and an application for 
a detached garage and realignment of plot boundary at the former site of 183 
Haigh Moor Road, Tingley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the applications included the following:

 Planning approval for a detached house had been granted in 2014.  
The house had not been built in accordance with that approval and 
boundaries had also been inaccurate.  Members were given details of 
measurements that were incorrect regarding the height and depth of 
the building – these measurements had been carried out by an 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016

independent surveyor. It had also been built further forward and closer 
to an adjacent property.

 Enforcement action had been taken and a temporary stop notice had 
been issued in September 2015.

 Main concerns regarding the house included it being closer to the 
boundary of 185 Haigh Moor Road, increased height and an over 
dominating presence.

 Concern was expressed regarding the proposals for the detached 
garage due to its proximity to a grade II listed building and other 
designated none heritage assets.

 It was recommended to refuse both applications due to the impact on 
the amenity of existing residents and due to the harm to the setting of 
the listed building.

The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel.  The following was highlighted:

 It was accepted that the house had not been built exactly to plan.  This 
error had occurred as ordnance survey plans had been used rather 
than topographical plans.

 The previous building overlooked the adjacent property.
 Members were asked to consider whether the changes from the 

approved plan were significant enough to merit refusal.
 The measurements that had been carried out by the independent 

surveyor were disputed by the applicant.
 Concern was expressed regarding the length of time between the 

commencement of the works and the enforcement notice being served.
 Overlooking other buildings was a normal feature in residential areas.
 The garage building was replacing an old timber built garage that was 

previously on the site.
 In response to a Members question, it was reported that the applicants 

measurements had been carried out by a geometrical survey.

Further to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 It was reported that enforcement action had commenced as soon as it 
was made aware that the building works were not in accordance with 
the approved application. This application was then submitted and 
subsequently refused.

 The independent surveyor had used traditional methods of 
measurement including physical measurements.

 There were no proposals for a garage on the originally approved 
application.

RESOLVED – That both applications 15/05445/FU and 15/05446/FU be 
refused as per the officer recommendations outlined in the report.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016

80 Applications 15/05230/FU and 15/05231/FU - Land adjacent to Flower 
Court, Burley Lane, Horsforth 

The reports of the Chief Planning officer presented applications for the 
erection of a block of 11 older persons flats and two semi-detached houses at 
Flower Court, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
applications.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the applications included the following:

 The site was currently an amenity space and was in an overgrown 
state.

 There was existing older person’s residential accommodation adjacent 
to the site.

 Gateposts to the site would be incorporated into a new boundary wall.
 Car parking for the flats would lie between the flats and proposed 

houses.  There would be 17 spaces for the flats.
 Design principals would be similar to nearby terraced properties.
 Natural materials would be used – stone and slate.
 The houses would both have two parking spaces.
 The design proposals were sympathetic to the conservation area.
 Distances between the proposed buildings and existing properties 

complied with guidance.
 Some tress on the site would be lost but these were felt to be of poor 

quality.  There would be a management plan to maintain the remaining 
trees.

 The Panel was made aware of representations from local residents and 
Ward Members.

 It was recommended to approve both applications.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 The loss of greenspace in a conservation area.
 The height of the proposed flats was 2 metres higher than existing 

properties and would have an overbearing appearance.
 Windows and gardens of existing properties would be overlooked.
 The proposals did not fit within the conservation area.
 In response to questions from Members the following as discussed:

o The site was currently used by dog walkers.
o The site could be turned into a usable community space.
o Part of the site was currently used for Horsforth in Bloom.
o Residents were surprised to see proposals to develop the site.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following issues 
were highlighted:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016

 There was a need for affordable social housing in the locality with over 
2,000 outstanding applications in Horsforth.

 The applicant understood resident’s concerns regarding the loss of 
greenspace and there would be a proposal to incorporate a usable 
greenspace within the boundary of the site.  There would be an 
opportunity for local residents to be involved with the proposals for this.

 In response to Member’s questions, the following was discussed:
o The flats would be aimed at people over 55 years of age.  The 

houses would be more general needs and suitable for families.
o The flat sizes met guidance. If the roof of the flat building were 

to be lowered than size guidelines would not be met.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern regarding parking on local streets – the parking available on 
site was above the minimum required.

 Inclusion of a condition for the flats to be let to older persons only.
 Conditions relating to materials to be used.

RESOLVED – That the applications be deferred to the Chief Planning Officer 
for approval subject to agreeing a suitable wording with the applicant to 
ensure the flats remain as social housing for older persons (i.e. over 55s).

The Chair to be consulted on materials in particular cladding system to rear.

81 Application 15/06698/FU - 5 Prince Henry Road, Otley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing bungalow and the construction of two detached 
dwellings at 5 Prince Henry Road, Otley.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed during the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 A previous application had been refused and dismissed on appeal due 
to the loss of garden space, size of proposed dwellings and being out 
of character with the street.  This application had been significantly 
scaled back in comparison.

 Access to the site was shown.  The hedge to the front would be 
retained.

 Reference was made to representations received from local residents 
and a Ward Councillor.

 It was considered that the applicant had revised the plans sufficiently 
following the appeal and it was recommended that the application be 
approved.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 The report did not refer to all the objections that had been submitted.
 The road was narrow and there would be difficulties getting in and out 

of driveways.
 The proposed houses were not of a good design and would not be in 

character with the rest of the street.
 It was not felt that the plans had been significantly altered from the 

application that had been refused.
 The proposals would be an enormous change to the street scene and 

the historical character of the street.
 The proposed buildings would overlook other properties which would 

impact on privacy and light.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following issues were highlighted:

 The applicant lived in the existing bungalow and wanted to build a 
family home.  There was opportunity to build two properties in an area 
that had a shortage of family homes.

 The bungalow was in a poor state of repair.
 The building designs would not be ultra-modern and would fit with the 

street scene.
 The applicant was willing to work with local residents with regards to 

design.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The widths of the two driveways would be 3.2 metres and 4.6 metres 
which met guidelines and were felt to be more than adequate.

 Distance to the nearest other properties would be 21.5 metres and 23 
metres which fell within recommended guidelines.

 There would be sufficient garden space for the proposed houses.
 The proposals would have an impact on the streetscene but there was 

already a mixture of different property types.
 Members were asked to consider further conditions should the 

application be approved to take account of demolition and construction 
times, a site mangement plan and details of proposed cycle stores.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report and subject to the 
additional conditions:

 Restriction of hours of demolition and construction
 Site management plan (including wheel washing)
 Submission of cycle store details.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016


